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Executive Summary 
Seguin Township has embarked on a comprehensive journey to fundamentally reform 

its waste management system, addressing the multifaceted challenges posed by its 

current decentralized framework. Situated in a region characterized by vast 

geographical expanses and a diverse mixture of permanent and seasonal residences, 

the Township faces unique pressures in managing its waste effectively. This 

comprehensive report outlines the current challenges and proposes strategic 

improvements to the waste management system in Seguin Township, aiming for 

increased efficiency, cost reduction, and environmental sustainability. Given the unique 

challenges arising from the Township's large geographical coverage and the influx of 

non-resident waste, significant transformations in waste management operations are 

deemed necessary. 

Introduction 
Efficient and effective management of waste is crucial for any municipality, including 

Seguin Township. Currently, waste management in Seguin employs a decentralized 

approach, with seven strategically located transfer stations near settlement areas and 

other established sites handling household garbage and recyclables. A landfill, located 

just south of the village of Orrville, is utilized for residential household waste/recyclables 

and waste items not accepted at the other six transfer stations, such as furniture, 

metals, wood, and construction waste. 

Residents and businesses in Seguin can dispose of refuse at these sites at their 

convenience. Here, waste is collected and stored using two systems, Haul-All Transtors 

and 40-yard bins. Once full, waste is transported to the McDougall landfill. The number 

of bins at each site depends on the average volume of waste received, which varies 

depending on type and seasonal fluctuations.  

Five of the Township's current transfer stations employ the Transtor system for household 

waste collection. These systems resemble front-loading dumpsters but can store 

significant waste volumes. Although not highly compacted, some compaction occur 

due to the semi-vertical orientation and tapered bottom design. Except for the facility 

at Christie and Turtle Lake, all transfer stations use 40-yard bins to supplement waste 

collection during high volume periods or when Transtors are out of service. Waste in 

these bins has a very low compaction rate, necessitating regular disposal.  

Currently, staff presence is only maintained at the landfill, with no regular staffing at the 

transfer stations. Despite this, the Township conducts regular visual assessments. These 

daily inspections involve checking bin fill levels, site cleanup, illegal item removal, 

maintenance tasks, and general property upkeep. 
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The unstaffed, decentralized system offers user convenience but also poses challenges. 

The Township grapples with issues like illegal dumping, high transportation costs, and 

inspection and maintenance expenses, which significantly contribute to operational 

and capital costs for residents. These challenges are interrelated, as increased illegal 

dumping impacts Township costs. As costs rise, identifying efficiency measures in waste 

management becomes imperative. With the Township's population expected to rise, 

these challenges will likely intensify, further stressing the current system, as seen in figure 

1. Seguin Township carefully considers residents and taxpayers during annual 

budgeting, striving to minimize increases. Addressing inefficiencies and illegal dumping 

is key to reducing costs.  

 

Figure 1. Population changes over time for permanent and seasonal residents (Hemson report – 2024). 

This report will review Seguin Township's previous waste management initiatives, analyze 

current policies and practices, and explore key factors affecting current inefficiencies in 

waste management. It will also identify elements critical for shaping future waste 

management systems. The report will also examine public engagement efforts done by 

the Township to address known and perceived problems and will lay out some potential 

scenarios for how Seguin should manage their waste in the future. The objective of this 

report is to outline the current challenges facing the Township, assess the impact on the 

organization, explore opportunities to address these issues, and quantify efficiency 

measures for the Township's waste management system. 
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Background Directives 

Opportunities for cost reduction have been considered through several initiatives the 

Township has undertaken. While somewhat limited in scope, these have been discussed 

in the Township’s 2023 Waste Strategy, as well as the 2023 Climate Action Plan(s). Each 

study examines unique aspects of the waste management system including business 

operations, waste volumes, diversion rates, transportation and direct and indirect 

greenhouse gas emissions. All reports must be considered in totality and collectively to 

understand the scope of the challenges associated with Seguin’s waste.  

Specific opportunities for a streamlined system are recommended in the 2024 Waste 

Management Review. However, the study is only capable of considering so many input 

variables. To build upon the identified scenarios, staff have modeled the system in 

totality to consider a wider range of opportunities. Furthermore, through this study, 

consideration was given to the unique community profile of Seguin Township in relation 

to seasonality, property type, and actual average household size. Information for the 

studies came from a variety of sources including the 2021 Federal Census, internal 

waste volume reports, provincial Resource Productivity and Recovery Authority data 

call reports, Federal waste averages, the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) 

reports and others.  

Anecdotally, opportunities to streamline Seguin’s waste management system have 

existed for decades. While obvious, a continuously open, decentralized, and largely 

unstaffed system would be ripe for efficiency recommendations, it wasn’t until 2023 that 

a concerted effort was made to better understand all challenges to reshape waste 

processes and corresponding policies. 

Policy Review 

Waste management is in flux across Ontario. The gold standard in waste management 

is to reduce household waste to a minimum while maximizing diversion for recycling 

and organics. Provincial measures have been taken to encourage greater uptake 

through the implementation of Producer Responsible recycling obligations, but 

implementation remains a challenge for many, particularly in rural communities. Given 

this, diversion rates vary considerably for all communities, whether urban, semi-urban or 

rural. These values can be clearly demonstrated in the Resource Productivity and 

Recovery Authority reporting, on a municipality-by-municipality basis.  

Regardless of uptake, a business case exists for both the management of recyclables 

and household waste in Ontario municipalities. Effectively, the greater the rates of 

diversion, the lower the costs of waste disposal and an extended landfill lifecycle. 

Additional measures include more efficient management of business processes, 

including facility inspections, transportation, tipping and general maintenance, thereby 

reducing operating expenses. 
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Another key policy linkage with current and potential future waste management in 

Seguin includes energy and climate planning. Seguin Township has taken a holistic 

approach in energy management, conservation and climate change. Through 

significant efforts, in 2023 the Township adopted their Corporate and Community 

Climate Action Plans. The plans, part of the Federation of Canadian Municipalities – 

Partners for Climate Protection program, aim to significantly reduce energy 

consumption and corresponding emissions. These efforts fit into a variety of categories 

including buildings, fleet, waste, and leadership. The efforts considered through this 

Waste Management Review speak to all these categories in one manner or another.  

 

Operational Background: 

Current Staffing 

Assumptions involving staff time allocation and contributions to waste management 

activities were utilized to calculate administrative overhead for the system. Staff costs 

include the total salary and benefits. 

Seguin’s management of 7 transfer stations and the landfill is complicated and requires 

significant resources, despite all stations being unstaffed. It is estimated that waste 

duties account for greater than the equivalent of 3.63 full-time employees (FTE). The 

table below summarizes the estimated efforts each position in Public Works contributes 

to the entire system.  

Table 1. Shows the breakdown of staff time for waste systems operations 

Position Role Emp. 
Off 

Season 

On 

Season 

FTE 

Total 

Dir. of Public Works Department Administration 1 20% 25% 0.22 

Supervisor Daily waste system oversight 1 50% 50% 0.50 

Admin. Assistant Assist with business needs 1 20% 20% 0.20 

Public Works 

Labourer 
Daily waste work 1 100% 100% 1.00 

Public Works 

Operator 
Daily waste transportation 1 50% 100% 0.71 

Landfill Attendant  Landfill oversight 1 100% 100% 1.00 

       3.63 
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Transportation and Logistics 

Transportation is a significant cost in Seguin’s waste management system. The costs 

come from a variety of sources including general site upkeep, inspections, 

management of improperly disposed refuse, bylaw enforcement, and the 

transportation of waste to landfill. The following section discusses the current state of 

transportation in the Township’s waste system. 

Waste collected at sites using Transtors in Seguin is transferred into the Township's waste 

hauling transport truck, which can carry up to 26 tonnes per trip with optimal 

compaction. While the semi-vertical orientation and tapered bottom design of the 

Transtors allow for partial compaction, they are typically filled to an average capacity 

of about 4 tonnes, despite having a capacity for at least 9 tonnes. Waste is collected 

on a predetermined schedule, starting from Humphrey and progressing through Turtle 

Lake, Stanley House, Christie, and Brooks before ending at the McDougall landfill. The 

return trip concludes at the Humphrey public works garage, with the usual round trip 

covering around 115.0 km. In 2023, these Transtor facilities oversaw 151 trips, amounting 

to 2,518.28 tonnes of household waste being delivered to the McDougall landfill, with 

an average of 16.7 tonnes per trip. This operation spanned about 17,365 kilometers, 

consuming approximately 6,900 litres of diesel, and emitted approximately 40.63 tonnes 

of CO2 equivalent. The total cost for these services in 2023 was estimated at 

$476,798.89, roughly equating to $189.34 per tonne, encompassing staff time, 

transportation, and tipping fees. 

Conversely, waste collected at sites using 40-yard bins is handled by a contractor 

transporting it from each transfer station to the McDougall landfill. All stations, except 

Christie and Turtle Lake employ these bins to manage high volumes of waste or when 

Transtors are unavailable. Due to their low compaction rate, these bins require frequent 

disposal. On average, each 40-yard bin carries about 1.3 tonnes of waste to the landfill. 

In 2023, this system amounted to 859 trips and 1,097.93 tonnes of household waste. As 

the waste is collected uncompacted in 40-yard roll-off bins, they are often transported 

prior to being completely full. It is estimated these 859 trips account for approximately 

54,000km driven, consuming 19,000 litres of diesel, emitting approximately 52.79 tonnes 

of CO2 equivalent. In 2023, these contracted service costs amounted to an estimated 

$148,530.00, in addition to $99,219.93 for tipping, and an estimated $99,677.56 for staff 

time1, totaling $347,427.50, or $316.44 per tonne of household waste.  

 

 
1 Wages estimated based on 2025 rates 
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Inspection and Maintenance 

Transfer stations and the landfill require significant upkeep and maintenance. All 

stations are inspected regularly. Inspections and maintenance include cleaning up spills 

and waste strewn about, inspection of bin/Transtor fill levels, equipment repairs, 

plowing, salting/sanding and more. This work is required to ensure a safe and 

productive facility for the public to dispose of refuse.  In 2023, inspections and 

maintenance costs were approximately $298,226.46.  

Large items are frequently left at transfer station locations, instead of being properly 

disposed of at the landfill. These items found through daily inspections are then taken to 

the Landfill for disposal. To manage this issue, approximately 2.0 FTE are required, at a 

value of $139,391.20.  

System Level Expenses 

Seguin Township’s waste management program costs are quickly approaching 

$1,500,000 per year, before revenues are considered. These costs will continue to rise 

each year due to inflationary costs and the Township’s growth patterns. As such, this 

management review should be used as a guide for the mitigation of increasing costs 

through a variety of proposed solutions. 

Costs incurred to manage the system (under the base case) include utilities, 

maintenance, inspection, staff time, hauling and tipping. These can best be 

summarized in the following table and graphic. 

 

Table 2. shows the table breakdown of operations 

costs by type 

Costs % of Costs 

Utility 0.7% 

Maintenance 4.3% 

Inspection 6.9% 

Staff Time 35.1% 

Hauling 18.1% 

Tipping 34.9% 

  100.0% 

 

 

 

 

0.7% 4.3%

6.9%

35.1%

18.1%

34.9%

Utility Maintenance Inspection

Staff Time Hauling Tipping

Figure 2. shows the cost breakdown of operations by 

percentage 
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Waste management expenses have been estimated based on several factors 

including well documented waste volumes from the two different streams (Transtors and 

40-yard bins). The volumes were summarized on a per transfer station basis and include 

staff time, site maintenance, vehicle costs including maintenance, tipping, contractor 

costs and more. The data suggests that the waste management system costs 

approximately $406.37/tonne of household waste.  

Using the 2024 Hemson Development Charges Background Study information, staff 

have estimated and projected costs for waste management now, and into the future.  

 

Table 3. costing breakdown for waste management in Seguin 

Year 

Tipping 

Tonnage Cost 

($/tonne) 

Actual Cost 

(w/ Revenue) 

Actual Cost 

(w/o Revenue) 

 

Notes 

2018 $      87.65  $       900,919.65   $       921,829.72  

Actual 

2019 $      87.65  $       828,557.90   $       990,148.36  

2020 $      87.65  $       886,194.65   $   1,075,132.34  

2021 $      87.65  $       825,900.87   $   1,079,844.72  

2022 $      90.37  $       797,151.27   $   1,066,438.27  

2023 $      90.37  $   1,160,125.48   $   1,469,500.42  

2024 $      90.37  $   1,118,738.73   $   1,491,943.82  

Projected 

2025 $      90.37  $   1,249,752.19   $   1,622,957.28  

2026 $      90.37  $   1,305,178.90   $   1,678,383.99  

2027 $   150.10  $   1,771,126.35   $   2,144,331.44  

2028 $   150.10  $   1,897,733.63   $   2,270,938.72  

2029 $   150.10  $   2,036,269.26   $   2,409,474.35  

2030 $   150.10  $   2,103,638.71   $   2,476,843.80  

2031 $   150.10  $   2,268,595.88   $   2,641,800.97  

2032 $   154.75  $   2,482,518.53   $   2,855,723.62  

2033 $   154.75  $   2,660,495.55   $   3,033,700.64  

 

Ongoing Challenges 

There are several key considerations that drive how waste is currently managed within 

Seguin Township. These key considerations include non-resident waste disposal, illegal 

dumping within Seguin and tipping costs.   

Non-resident Waste Disposal 

Historically, Seguin Township has operated its transfer stations in an open manner, being 

open 24/7/365, unstaffed. The only exception is the operation of the Christie Transfer 

Station, which is located at the landfill site, though the station is still not actively 
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managed. The convenient nature of the sites being open at all times has led to non-

resident disposal of waste.  

The model developed to address non-resident waste disposal in Seguin Township's 

transfer stations reveals significant insights into waste management challenges faced 

by the community. By leveraging property classification data from the Municipal 

Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC) parcel fabric, properties were grouped into 

distinct categories: residential (both year-round and seasonal) and industrial, 

commercial, institutional (ICI). Although the MPAC data provides a foundation, it is 

acknowledged that perfect accuracy in property type classification is challenging due 

to some inherent data limitations. Further, assumptions regarding seasonal residency 

were established, defining the summer period as spanning May 1st to September 30th. 

Seasonal residents were categorized into those residing part-time—defined as staying 

Fridays through Sundays and an additional three full weeks during the summer, totaling 

78 days (60%)—and those residing full-time for 152 continuous days (40%). In totality, 

when combined, these amount to seasonal occupancy of 72% through the duration of 

the summer period. 

To enhance the model’s precision, household and population data was utilized from 

the 2024 Hemson Development Charges Background Study, indicating an average of 

2.47 occupants per non-seasonal household and 3.00 occupants per seasonal 

household in 2023 in Seguin Township. Waste coefficients derived from the 2023 

Resource Productivity and Recovery Authority (RPRA) Data Call, were applied. This data 

was used to identify similar municipalities in the north to estimate on a per-person basis 

an expected amount of waste generation; the coefficient used in the model equated 

to 288.85 kilograms per person. By comparing actual waste collected at transfer stations 

against these calculated benchmarks, the model indicated a significant discrepancy, 

attributed to non-resident waste disposal. Note - ICI waste was not included, as Seguin 

businesses are required to manage their own waste processing needs and not use the 

transfer station systems. 

Comprehensively, this model estimates that approximately 29.8% of the current waste 

managed at Seguin sites can be attributed to non-resident disposal activities. This 

insight underscores both the scale of the issue and the necessity for targeted 

interventions to mitigate non-resident contributions to waste volumes. The financial 

implications of this 29.8% contribution are significant for the Township, as identified in 

figure 2. This additional waste imposes extra operational costs and strains the existing 

waste management infrastructure furthering the need for action. Addressing these non-
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resident contributions is vital to maintaining sustainability and financial prudence in 

Seguin Township's waste management operations. 

 

Figure 3 - shows the to date/anticipated cost of non-resident dumping as compared to the cost of 

operating the current waste management system in Seguin. 

 

Table 4. breakdown of the costs of non-resident waste as modeled. 

Year Expected Costs 
Actual Cost 

(w/ Revenue) 

Cost of non-

resident waste2 

2018  $      728,015.85   $      900,919.65   $      172,903.80  

2019  $      643,441.35   $      828,557.90   $       185,116.55  

2020  $      587,562.25   $      886,194.65   $       298,632.40  

2021  $      560,191.89   $      825,900.87   $       265,708.98  

2022  $      597,546.08   $      797,151.27   $       199,605.19  

2023  $      814,465.09   $   1,160,125.48   $       345,660.39  

2024  $      610,372.89   $   1,118,738.73   $       508,365.84  

2025  $      711,152.47   $   1,249,752.19   $       538,599.72  

2026  $      753,788.40   $   1,305,178.90   $       551,390.50  

2027  $   1,112,209.51   $   1,771,126.35   $       658,916.83  

2028  $   1,209,599.73   $   1,897,733.63   $       688,133.90  

2029  $   1,316,165.60   $   2,036,269.26   $       720,103.66  

2030  $   1,367,988.25   $   2,103,638.71   $       735,650.45  

2031  $   1,494,878.38   $   2,268,595.88   $       773,717.49  

2032  $   1,659,434.27   $   2,482,518.53   $       823,084.26  

 

 
2 As modeled based on input variables referenced in the above section  
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Illegal Waste Disposal 

Seguin Township continues to grapple with 

significant instances of illegal dumping, 

defined as the inappropriate disposal of 

large or unacceptable items—such as 

furniture, refrigerators, construction waste, 

and brush—at transfer stations instead of 

the designated landfill site. In 2023, Seguin 

staff undertook 191 trips from transfer 

stations to the landfill to manage these 

illegal dumping activities, as detailed in 

Figure 3. These operations often require 

two or more staff members per trip, 

thereby diverting resources away from 

road maintenance and other Township 

priorities. 

While statistical data illustrates the 

presence and operational impact of illegal dumping, more significant indicators 

include reports and photographs provided by staff and community members following 

long weekends or substantial dumping incidents. The photographs below highlight not 

only the aesthetic and cleanliness issues resulting from illegal dumping but also 

underscore the substantial efforts and financial implications required for cleanup. 

 

Tipping Costs 

Seguin Township is currently disposing of all waste at the McDougall Landfill under a 

contract established in March 2015 with McDougall Township, governed by 

Environmental Compliance Approval (ECA). This agreement, documented by Bylaw 

2015-034, is set to expire on December 31, 2026, with negotiations anticipated to 

commence earlier that year. A key challenge lies in forecasting the terms of the 

forthcoming agreement. As of now, McDougall residents incur a charge of 
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Figure 4 - Monthly estimate of loads taken to the landfill from 

transfer stations. 
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$143.40/tonne, while non-residents pay 

$297.00/tonne. For context, the Town of 

Parry Sound and the Township of the 

Archipelago also pay the standard 

commercial rate of $143.40/tonne, 

whereas Seguin benefits from a lower 

rate of $90.37/tonne under the current 

agreement. Looking forward, significant 

increases in tipping costs present a 

potential threat to Seguin's operating 

budget. The Township must strategically 

prepare for potential increases in tipping 

costs, independent of negotiation 

tactics. Historical data shows the rate 

stood at $137.00/tonne in 2024 but rose 

to $143.40/tonne in 2025—a 4.67% 

increase. If this trend continues, rates 

could reach $150.10/tonne in 2026, just 

as Seguin enters renewal negotiations for 

2027. This anticipated rise, a projected 

66.1% increase in tipping expenses, 

necessitates an additional estimated 

$210,053.82 per year in the operating 

budget. 

Planning for these potential increases is crucial, as maintaining the status quo could 

lead to overall system costs escalating to $366.94/tonne or more, contingent on 

population trends and the adoption of mitigation strategies aimed at waste reduction. 

Such projections underscore the substantive fiscal pressures facing the Township, 

necessitating proactive engagement in negotiating sustainable waste management 

agreements. 
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2025 Waste Survey 
To complement and build upon the 2023 Waste Strategy, Seguin Township initiated a 

comprehensive analysis of existing waste management practices, challenges and 

opportunities. Initial data collected from residents and technical evaluations 

highlighted the need for deeper insights. Consequently, at the outset of the 2025 Waste 

Management Review (WMR), it was determined that a second round of public 

consultations was essential to thoroughly assess resident concerns, behaviors, and 

preferences. With council approval, a survey was distributed from April 17 to June 1, 

2025, including ten critical questions influenced by early WMR findings and the Dillon 

2024 report. To ensure broad participation, the survey was hosted on Seguin’s Let's 

Connect webpage and widely circulated through various channels, including the 

Township's newsletter, social media platforms, emails to community groups including 

lake associations, poster distributions at community areas and waste stations, as well as 

public events and the Township's website. Additionally, staff conducted in-person site 

visits at transfer stations to further promote participation. 

Appendix A contains survey questions and responses. Due to the option of multiple 

answers for several questions, the response percentages do not necessarily total 100%. 

Operating under a confidence level of 98% and a margin of error of 3.2%, with a 

dwelling population of 4,909 homes per “the Hemson” report, and an assumed 

population proportion of 9.8%, a sample size of 428 respondents was determined 

necessary for statistical significance. This criterion was successfully met across all ten 

survey questions. 

The following graphs illustrate the survey results, providing a visual representation of the 

collected data. Each graph corresponds to one of the critical questions posed during 

the consultation period, capturing the diverse perspectives and preferences of Seguin 

Township residents. These visualizations not only highlight key trends and insights but also 

serve as a foundational resource for guiding future waste management strategies in the 

Township.  

 



 

Seguin Township | Waste Management Review 16 

 

 

 

Figure 6. shows the residency makeup of the survey participants 

 

Question 1 of the survey aimed to determine the residency status of participants within 

the Township. Of the 484 respondents, 66% indicated they were year-round residents, 

while 30% identified as seasonal residents. Additionally, 3% each were non-residents and 

Seguin business operators, and 1% were affiliated with non-Seguin businesses. The data 

reveals that the majority of feedback comes from ratepayers who are directly affected 

by the central challenges addressed in earlier sections of the report.  
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Figure 7. The 3 most common issues at Seguin transfer stations identified by public users 

 

In Question 2, participants were asked to identify the main issues encountered at waste 

sites, with the option to select up to three. Among the 478 participants, 60% (287 

respondents) highlighted illegal dumping, including items such as boats and furniture, 

as their top concern. This was followed by contractor dumping and overflowing bins, 

both noted by 34% (161 and 160 respondents, respectively). Non-resident usage was 

mentioned by 30% (144 respondents). Additional issues included messy facilities, cited 

by 21.5%, no issues reported by 16%, and restrictive waste type acceptance by 15%. 

These findings were found to align closely with previously identified challenges from staff 

such as illegal dumping and non-resident usage. Additionally, problems like contractor 

dumping, facility tidiness, and bin congestion are correlated with broader financial 

challenges detailed earlier in the report. 
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Figure 8. addresses solutions (up to 3) residents would like to see the Township implement to address 

perceived issues. 

 

Question 3 asks participants to consider solutions to the previous challenges identified. 

From the 443 responses received, 41.5% advocated improved security features, while 

38.6% proposed an increase in the types of waste accepted. A requirement for proof of 

residency was suggested by 32%, and 29% called for staffing of transfer stations. There 

was also a call for compactors, proposed by 26% of respondents. Furthermore, 20% 

chose "other," suggesting solutions like curbside garbage collection, increased 

opportunities for large item disposal, reinforced by-law enforcement, and more 

frequent staff visits. More of the solutions in the graph were selected but in much smaller 

quantities. Although not all solutions directly align with previously discussed issues, many 

suggestions such as security enhancements, expanding waste acceptance, and 

enforcing fixed operation times are evaluated in the scenario analysis and subsequent 

sections of this report. 

143

129

42

184

113

171

52

14

89

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

 Require proof of

residency

Staffing waste 

transfer stations

 Establish hours

of operation

 Add more

security features

 Add

compactors

 Expand waste

types accepted

 Improve

communication

 Introduce

weekly limits

 Other (please

specify)

Q3 Considering the issues you've noted, what solutions would you like the 

Township to consider to address them? Please choose your top three solutions. 



 

Seguin Township | Waste Management Review 19 

 

 
 

 

Figure 9. Shows additional services respondents would like to see implemented at the transfer stations. 

Question 4 was to determine which services could improve the user experience at 

transfer stations. Of the 465 respondents, enhanced monitoring and prevention of illegal 

dumping & increased presence of re-use/donation centres were the most selected 

(52% and 48%). There were 3 other heavily selected services that were identified. 

Additional free dump days (39%), enhanced monitoring and prevention of non-resident 

waste (35%) and an organic/composting program (33%). 10% of participants selected 

“other”, which included staffing of sites, enforcement & fines by by-law, and more 

specific alternate waste types accepted (liquor & electronics).  Enhanced monitoring 

and prevention of illegal dumping and non-resident usage both once again registered 

as top 4 issues showing a key desire within the Township to address them in future waste 

management efforts. Some of the other programs such as re-use and donation centres, 

organics/composting program and more specific offerings such as liquor and invasive 

plant bins show there are many progressive efforts that the Township can thrive towards 

to increase the level of service at the existing transfer stations. 
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Figure 10. Resident perception of non-Seguin residents use of Seguin transfer stations. 

  

The objective of question 5 is to gain a deeper understanding of the extent to which 

the public believes non-resident usage of Seguin transfer stations is. Of the 479 

responses, 27% believe this is a very significant issue, while 25% believe it is a somewhat 

significant issue. Around 17% identified non-resident usage as a minor concern while 

only 9% believe it to be a non-issue. The remaining 23% were unsure of how to rate non-

resident usage mainly due to either not being able to know who is or who is not a 

resident or due to when they access the site. Overall, based on the results of the survey 

to an extent, around 69% of all respondents identified some level issue with current 

perceived non-resident dumping. This finding strongly corelates to the challenges 

identified by Township staff.  
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Figure 11. shows the breakdown to which recipients believe non-Seguin residents using Seguin transfer 

stations impact Township finances. 

Question 6, much like Question 5, seeks to delve deeper into the public perception 

regarding non-resident dumping at Seguin transfer stations. However, this query 

specifically focuses on the financial ramifications of such practices. Of the 459 

responses collected, 22% identified non-resident dumping as very significant to 

Township finances, while 25% viewed it as significant. A further 24% considered it a 

moderate issue, 23% as minimal, and 5% perceived it as insignificant. These results 

indicate that most respondents recognize non-resident usage of transfer stations as not 

just an operational issue (as highlighted in Figure 5) but also as a considerable financial 

challenge for the Township. These findings align with insights from Question 5, 

underscoring the public’s concerns and reinforcing the necessity for the Township to 

address these financial implications.  
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Figure 12. shows the breakdown regarding public opinion towards transfer station hours of operation. 

Question 7 shifts the focus from identifying issues or desired services to assessing a 

potential solution: the implementation of fixed hours of operation at transfer stations. 

This question seeks to understand public perception regarding this proposal. Among the 

482 respondents, 41% believed that fixed hours would pose a major inconvenience to 

their waste disposal routine, whereas 37% considered it a minor inconvenience. 

Meanwhile, 16% viewed it as posing no inconvenience. The results indicate a closely 

divided opinion in the Township regarding the implementation of operational hours, 

highlighting differing perspectives on how it might affect waste disposal habits. 

The responses suggest that uncertainty potentially influenced these opinions, notably 

due to the lack of specific details about what the operational hours would entail and 

their consistency throughout each weekday. Further analysis of this concept and its 

potential impacts can be found in the scenario sections of this report, offering more 

detailed insights into how it could function and address existing challenges. 

.  
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Figure 12. shows the breakdown of days and times respondents visit Seguin’s transfer stations. 

Question 8 was created to answer the large unknown regarding when Seguin’s waste 

sites are used. As can be seen in figure 8, Monday’s, Saturday’s and Sundays are the 

busiest of the week. These results could be due to several factors such as time 

availability to make a garbage run and seasonal residents and visitors. For every day 

the most frequently visited times are 6am-9am, 9am-12pm or 12pm-3pm. This shows that 

while not everyone using the sites, the largest use appears within the standard work 

schedule.   

 There are several key factors that have the potential to have influenced this question. 

Firstly, every participant was able to select only 1 time slot per day. A second factor 

that could have affected this is due to the current nature of the system (24hr access) 

some participants may not have been able to select just one day so instead pick 

different time slots each day. This phenomenon was observed by staff when 

conducting surveys in person.  
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Figure 13. The effectiveness of communication tools used in Seguin in understanding waste operation and 

schedules. 

The analysis of the six main tools utilized by Seguin Township for waste management 

communication reveals varying levels of effectiveness as perceived by survey 

participants. Through analysis of this question, it can be observed that some tools such 

as the site signage, website and staff are more effective at communicating waste 

operations when compared to tools such as the “what goes where” app and 

traditional news media. Addressing the areas of least effectiveness as identified could 

both improve overall communication effectiveness and accessibility of those seeking to 

better understand waste operations and schedules within Seguin Township. 
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Figure 14. Public’s perception when their preferred waste station is closed. 

In question 10, the goal was to understand the perception and reaction of transfer 

station users when their usual station is closed for a prolonged period. Of the 480 

responses, 52% were indifferent to using another station in the Township. 35% were 

somewhat frustrated and 13% very frustrated. This result shows a 50-50 reaction to using 

a different site overall. This question may have been influenced by 1 key factor, which 

site they use as a primary. For example, if taken at a site like Humphrey with 2 other 

stations 5 minutes away recipients may have been more likely to be indifferent when 

compared to sites like Stanley House which is located more out of the way.  

Overall, this question not only allows us to understand public usage, but to also 

incorporate it into potential scenarios for waste management solutions explored in the 

following section.  
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Cost-Reduction Opportunities and Scenarios 
As can be demonstrated throughout earlier sections of this report, much work and a 

variety of solutions are required to address the challenges identified. At a macro level, 

improvements to the waste processing system through the reduction of waste 

quantities, increased diversion rates, and changes in business process are necessary. 

Evaluation of this generalized criteria suggests efficiencies should result in reduced 

operational costs, increased potential revenues, reduction in community-based 

emissions, and greater human resource efficiencies. As this report is the first of its type for 

Seguin Township, implementation of the described opportunities will take time and 

capital investment.  

Hours of Operation 

Currently, all transfer stations are open and free to use 24/7/365. While this offers 

convenience, it introduces challenges in maintenance and increases opportunities for 

non-resident dumping and improper disposal of large items. According to the public 

survey, these were identified as the foremost issue (60% of respondents) and the fourth 

most prevalent concern (30% of respondents) respectively. 

It is advisable to establish formal hours of operation for all transfer stations. Neighboring 

municipalities in West Parry Sound and the District of Muskoka operate their transfer 

stations 2 to 7 days per week, with varying hours, and none operate 24/7/365 as Seguin 

currently does. 

To enhance efficiency, a staggered schedule should be considered. At any given time, 

no more than half of the transfer stations would be closed. Proposed hours of operation 

will be determined by using public feedback received through the Waste Survey and 

through an internal review.  

Resident Impact of Hours of Operation 

Unrestricted access, although convenient, allows exploitation due to lax residency 

requirements, an issue noted by 51.3% of survey respondents as significant or very 

significant. Additionally, 71.9% perceive non-resident disposal to impose a moderate to 

very significant financial burden on the Township as can be demonstrated in Figure 11 

and Table 4. 

Structured operating hours are crucial to curb non-resident waste disposal. The impact 

on residents is expected to be minor, as reported by 52.9% of survey participants. 

Seguin Township should endeavor to implement realistic and reasonable hours that 

align with community feedback and complement neighboring municipalities' 

schedules. With closures on a rotational basis, residents can access alternative stations 

for waste disposal, a solution met with indifference by 52% of respondents. That said, 

approximately 35.2% of respondents expressed some frustration with this arrangement, 
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but not to a significant extent. It would be recommended that at no time would all 

stations be closed, except after-hours. 

Site Closures 

Permanent Closures 

The ongoing management and maintenance of 7 transfer stations is exceedingly 

expensive for both capital and operating budgets and has significant staffing 

challenges. The permanent closure of several transfer stations would allow the Township 

to better manage the system in entirety. While waste quantities would not decrease, 

operational efficiencies would be expected. Recommendations for permanent closure 

include the Bon Echo, Airport and Turtle Lake transfer stations. Waste from the Airport 

and Turtle Lake would be collected and managed at the Humphrey transfer station 

and is centrally located from both. Waste from Bon Echo would be collected at Brooks 

Road transfer station, where it’s believed many residents already drop off their waste. 

These closures would leave four transfer stations in operation. The remaining stations 

could then be staffed on a rotating basis, as was recommended by 29% of survey 

respondents. Given the seasonal nature of the Township, increased hours of operation 

may be necessary throughout the summer months. The increase in staffing requirements 

could likely be addressed through the employment of summer students. 

Permanent closures of these three locations would result in increased volumes at 

Humphrey transfer station and to a lesser extent Brooks Road. Humphrey waste volumes 

would increase by 210%, while Brooks Road only 9%. Based on these estimates, 

Humphrey transfer station would require an overhaul, including a site redesign, and new 

infrastructure. Brooks Road on the other hand would only require a negligible increase 

in pickup frequency. 

Resident Impact of Closures 

Closures, whether permanent or seasonal, will impact all Seguin residents, but was only 

identified by 48.3% of survey respondents in question 10 to be an inconvenience. 

Concerning the closures of Bon Echo, Airport and Turtle Lake transfer stations, all have 

alternatives within a reasonable proximity. In either case, neither is a significant travel 

distance nor should be considered unreasonably inconvenient. That said, any changes 

in how, when or where waste is collected will require significant external 

communications. These communications should at minimum explain the change and 

the reason/justification for it.  
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Additional Closure Considerations 

Closures, whether seasonal or permanent are not recommended lightly. Accessible 

and available waste disposal is important for a plethora of reasons including - sanitary 

and safe disposal of waste, reduced risk of nuisance animals, and most importantly 

avoiding waste being left in ditches, forests and waterbodies. That said, the number 

and location of sites should be carefully considered when evaluating the entirety of 

Seguin’s waste management system. The evaluation should assess seasonality of waste 

collection, cost of management, opportunities for closure and the necessary staffing of 

sites. 

When considering the entirety of Seguin’s system, the three previously listed stations 

stand out among all for review, Bon Echo, Airport and Turtle Lake. In respect of Bon 

Echo station, it has the lowest waste volumes by a significant margin. Despite this, it still 

has the same inspection requirements as all others, thereby having a significantly higher 

cost per tonne for management. When modeled against other transfer stations, the 

rate of waste collected is significantly less than expected, suggesting some residents 

dispose of their waste at the Brooks Road transfer station or elsewhere. Modeling 

suggests that the waste collected at Bon Echo was more than 50% under what would 

be expected, even with seasonality considered. The volumes of waste disposed 

suggest the closure of the site may be warranted.  

In respect of the Airport and Turtle Lake transfer stations, there are several justifications 

for closure. First, a significant amount of non-resident, illegal waste was identified 

through the modeling exercise (Airport – 48%, Turtle Lake – 46%), likely coming from 

Muskoka Lakes residents on their way to Highway 400. Second, it’s believed a large 

amount of commercial waste is being collected from the Parry Sound Area Municipal 

Airport and Business Park; these businesses should be coordinating their own waste 

management plan, as Seguin does not collect commercial waste. Third, the proximity 

of the Airport and Turtle Lake transfer stations to the Humphrey transfer station (~7.0-8.0 

kilometers) suggests it may be reasonable to close the stations. 

Additional considerations should be examined when looking at site closures. While 

closures would alter service for many residents, there are ways to improve services in 

other areas. With fewer stations in operation, new programs and bins could be added 

to the remaining sites. These could include an increase presence of re use/donation 

centres as desired by 52% of those surveyed. Other potential programs identified by the 

public include an organics program (33%) and additional types of waste accepted at 

transfer stations (38.6%). Diversification of services offered is not possible under a larger 

service delivery model with seven transfer stations. 
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Residency Passes 

Residency passes can provide a level of control in accepting waste when paired with 

another measure (staffing of sites, bylaw enforcement, etc.). Passes are an effective 

way to verify valid residency for the disposal of waste, as agreed by 32% of respondents 

in the waste survey. Neighbouring municipalities have implemented similar systems, 

each with their own flare; some examples include the use of cards, fobs, window 

hangers and window stickers. 

To reduce non-resident waste, some form of a residency pass will be required. Staff 

recommend a system that leverages existing functionality and information in the West 

Parry Sound Geography Network, as well as additional customizations to create a 

flexible pass system. The pass would note a civic address and last name. It might utilize 

a QR code used only for compliance by waste site staff or bylaw enforcement. While 

time is required to design the process in entirety, it will result in a simple, self-service 

system to minimize management and administrative efforts. Rollout of any system will 

take time and effort and would require a grace period for implementation and uptake. 

Staffing of Sites 

Staffing of sites has several advantages, such as reduced intake of non-resident waste, 

increase waste diversion revenue, provide risk reduction through proactive 

maintenance/management, and improved customer service. The following section will 

delve into each individually. 

While obvious, a staffed transfer station will result in reduced non-resident waste 

disposal when combined with an identification system such as cameras or a waste 

permit/tag. These two items were identified as the 1st and 3rd most common solutions 

noted by respondents in survey question 3.  That said, it’s neither practical nor 

affordable to staff all sites on a permanent basis. To counter this, there are several 

options, but all depend on closures, and rotating site staffing. Should the Township 

reduce the transfer stations to 4 (including the Landfill) and have no more than 2 

transfer stations open on a given day, two staff people could rotate through each of 

the two sites open daily.  

An additional benefit of staffed sites is enforcement of waste diversion as was identified 

by Seguin staff and 29% of those who participated in the waste survey. Increased levels 

of recycling will result in decreased landfilling volumes. The benefit of this is two-fold, the 

first is an increase in revenues from recycling, the second is the avoidance of 

transportation and tipping costs of household waste that could otherwise be recycled. 

In this situation, there is a significant value beyond the environmental benefits of 

recycling as a means for cost avoidance. Further, staffing could reduce levels of 

contamination in the recycling stream. Producer responsible recycling yields an 

estimated revenue of $300,000-400,000 per year for the Township. 
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To effectively enforce both non-resident and large item waste disposal, the transfer 

station staff person may require the ability to enforce and ticket through the waste 

bylaw.  

Compaction 

Seguin Township's waste management costs are largely determined by tonnage 

received, processed, and transported. These three variables have additional levels of 

control. The first, tonnage received can be adjusted through the aforementioned non-

resident disposal and waste diversion strategies. The second, processing and 

transportation, are related, whereby the greater volumes of waste received equates to 

great costs to manage and transport, particularly in an uncompacted system.  

On average waste can be compacted to a ratio of between 3:1 and 6:1, meaning bins 

when compacted can hold 3-6 times as much waste as uncompacted. When waste is 

compacted, it reduces transportation frequency. An additional consideration is that 

uncompacted waste also contributes to overflowing bins, which was identified as the 

third most common problem for Seguin facilities. Furthermore, 26% of survey 

respondents expressed a desire to add compactors at Seguin transfer stations, 

indicating some community support for this measure. 

Transtor waste introduces challenges in computing the value proposition of 

compaction as while the waste is collected in an uncompacted state, when it is 

transferred to the truck, it is then compacted. As this does not occur until processing, 

Transtors require more frequent site visitation and emptying. Given that, in either case, 

the frequency of site visitation and/or processing and hauling of the collected 

uncompacted waste is significant.  

If waste compaction is considered by the Township, haulage savings could be 

significant. Presently, 40-yard bins are contracted out due to the frequency of change 

over (851 trips in 2023) and the corresponding requirement of staffing time, as well as 

the lack of a roll off truck. A compaction system could use contractors, staff, or a 

combination therein to manage the transportation of waste. Based on the compaction 

rates above, and the actual volume received, several opportunities present 

themselves, including the elimination of the semi-truck and trailer, in favor of a roll-off 

truck alternative.  

Transtor waste accounts for 70% of the waste received, the remaining 30% comes from 

the uncompacted 40-yard bins. In a scenario where all waste is compacted through a 

common system, the frequency of trips goes from 1,002 (2023), to between 539-809 per 

year, depending on the actual compaction rate. While it may seem that these trips 

should be much fewer, the reader must consider that Transtor waste is compacted and 

consolidated with waste from other stations on the tractor trailer, prior to disposal.  

Worth noting, tipping costs would remain the same, unless compaction is combined 

with other controls listed previously, such as decreased non-resident waste collection 

and/or greater rates of waste diversion. While tipping costs presently remain below 
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$100/tonne, they are expected to increase when the contract is renegotiated in 2026. 

As an alternative, staff are simultaneously investigating waste to energy as a means for 

avoiding landfilling in entirety. The previously discussed actions do not negatively 

impact this body of work; in fact, the establishment of hours of operation, staffing of 

sites and compaction complement this work by reducing volumes and transportation 

costs. 

Roll-off Truck 

Currently, the lack of a Township owned roll-off truck and bins necessitates the 

contracting out of 40-yard bin transportation, leading to 851 trips in 2023 and 

corresponding staffing demands and contractor dependency. By considering the 

acquisition and integration of roll-off trucks, the Township could replace the existing 

semi-truck and trailer setup. This transition would allow for fewer required trips due to the 

flexibility and additional uses of roll-off trucks, enabling staff to manage the majority of 

waste transportation internally. Contractors would then only be needed during periods 

of high waste volumes, vehicle maintenance, or staffing shortages. Although roll-off 

trucks would reduce per-trip capacity to 6-8 tonnes, this system would support 

streamlining operations and potential cost reductions. 

Integrating roll-off trucks within the broader waste management framework aligns with 

ongoing efforts to improve efficiency and to optimize resource use across the Township. 

Roll-off trucks provide significant versatility in handling various types of refuse, enabling 

adaptation to different waste management scenarios. They are not only limited to 

waste transport but can also be utilized for other loads and materials, offering a 

multipurpose solution for the Township’s operational needs. The purchasing of 2 roll-off 

trucks could cost the Township at least $900,000 upfront with an estimated annual cost 

of between $10,000 and $30,000 per year, per truck. Cost savings from the 

incorporation of a roll-off truck into municipal waste operations could be upwards of 

$100,000 per year over contractor managed transportation.  

Additional value-adds exist for the purchase of roll-off trucks that are beyond the scope 

of this report, including the purchase of other accessories such as water tanks, sanders, 

dump beds, etc… 

Bylaw Enforcement 

The enforcement of waste system bylaws is a crucial element for effective operation 

and management of waste volumes within the Township. Currently, the waste bylaw 

imposes fines up to $5,000 for any violation. However, the bylaw poses challenges in 

enforcement as the charges are not explicitly defined, often necessitating a court 

appearance for resolution. 

To enhance enforcement, the Township should consider implementing an 

administrative monetary penalties (AMPs) system to establish clearly defined fines, 

allowing a streamlined ticketing process for specific charges. This would include 
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violations such as non-resident waste disposal, improper waste disposal (e.g., after-hours 

dumping, large items, hazardous items), etc. 

If the Township were to staff transfer stations, it may be essential for waste management 

staff to have the authority to issue tickets under an AMPs system. While not explicitly 

covered in the main questions of the public survey, concerns regarding bylaw 

enforcement, fines, and authority presence were notable feedback points in the 

“other” sections of questions 3 and 4. 

Waste to Energy 

While subsequent studies will be completed specific to waste to energy, staff are 

currently investigating alternative options for waste disposal. Working with a 3rd party 

provider, Seguin is considering the reallocation of its waste from landfill to an energy 

production facility. The system would operate in a waste as a service (WaaS) model, 

whereby Seguin would enjoy a fixed rate contract for waste disposal on a per tonne 

basis. Further information will be provided at a future date. 

Evaluation of Options 
Throughout the body of this report, the reader can see numerous opportunities to 

improve Seguin’s waste management program. To understand the impact of these 

opportunities, staff have reviewed historic business processes and their associated costs. 

They have also considered high-level costing estimates for improving the system 

through a variety of scenarios. These scenarios are of increasing impact, cost and 

outcome when compared to the base case, or business as usual. In the following 

section, these scenarios will be described regarding expected outcomes and impact 

on site operations. For this evaluation curbside garbage collection will not be 

considered, as to gain a further understanding of the potential costs will require a 

request for information (RFI) or a request for proposal (RFP), per discussions with industry 

representatives.  

Scenario 0 - Base Case/Business as Usual 

Under the base case it is important for the reader to understand the costs referenced 

throughout the report are not static. In fact, business as usual will be less favourable as 

time goes on. Costs will continue to rise for all aspects of the system. In 2026, staff will 

begin negotiating tipping costs with McDougall Township, which are expected to 

increase.  
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Table 5. costing breakdown of the base case 

 Costs 

Utility Costs  $8,780.50  

Maintenance  $158,594.79  

Site Inspection  $139,631.67  

Staff Time  $300,461.75  

Hauling Costs  $519,205.68  

Tipping Costs  $342,826.03  

Total  $1,469,500.42  

Cost per Tonne  $406.37  

GHG’s (CO2 equivalent)  93.42  

 

Scenario 1 – Transfer Station Closures 

As would be expected from site closures (Bon Echo, Airport and Turtle Lake) cost 

savings would be expected. Fewer sites require fewer inspections, less maintenance 

and less staff consideration which is where the bulk of the savings come from. Site 

closures would not curb illegal waste volumes, nor would it result in fewer trips from 

each transfer station to the landfill, as waste volumes would migrate from closed sites to 

remaining stations. An overall summary of operational costs can be observed in the 

table below. 

Table 6. costing breakdown of scenario 1 (closures) 

 Costs Savings 

Utility Costs  $5,017.43  $3,763.07 

Maintenance  $90,625.59  $67,969.20 

Site Inspection  $113,415.36  $26,216.31 

Staff Time  $275,646.05  $24,815.70 

Hauling Costs  $519,205.68  $0 

Tipping Costs  $342,826.03  $0 

Total $1,346,736.14 $122,764.28 

Cost per Tonne  $372.42  $33.95 

GHG’s (CO2 equivalent)  93.42  0 

 

Worth noting, the savings estimates listed above could be highly variable, particularly 

regarding maintenance and inspection, as although the site numbers decrease, the 

system to manage the remaining sites including transportation and non-site-specific 

equipment remains static. 
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Scenario 2 – Site Staffing and Hours of Operation 

Scenario 2 encompasses all the considerations, costs and cost savings outlined in 

Scenario 1, but builds further towards a more efficient waste system. Through the efforts 

to address illegal and non-resident waste, including the staffing of remaining sites left 

open after the implementation of Scenario 1, both increasing and decreasing costs 

can be observed throughout the various components of the waste system. As would be 

expected, staffing sites increase staff time costs. Due to staff presence, fewer illegal 

items (furniture, construction materials, etc) and significantly less non-resident household 

waste would be expected. With less illegal and non-resident waste coming into waste 

sites, the Township should expect considerable savings regarding site upkeep and 

cleanup, and the handling of waste through reduced tipping fees and hauling costs. 

An overall summary of operational costs can be observed in the table below. 

 

Table 7. costing breakdown of scenario 2 (illegal/non-resident waste) 

 Costs Savings 

Utility Costs  $5,017.43  $3,763.07 

Maintenance  $90,625.59  $67,969.20 

Site Inspection  $45,675.99  $93,955.68 

Staff Time  $364,246.74  -$63,784.99 

Hauling Costs  $364,507.90  $154,697.78 

Tipping Costs  $240,680.72  $102,145.31 

Total  $1,110,754.37  $358,746.05 

Cost per Tonne  $307.16 $99.21 

GHG’s (CO2 equivalent)  84.99  8.43 

 

Scenario 2 assumes implementation of some form of residency pass. This would be 

important to demonstrate validity of residency. Previously in this report, examples and 

options were discussed. Neither this scenario nor the outcomes of it are dependent 

upon a specific system or methodology. 

Scenario 3 – Compaction (Contractor Managed) 

Scenario 3 encompasses all considerations, costs and cost savings outlined in the 

previous scenarios, and continues further toward a more efficient waste system. Under 

scenario 3, all remaining transfer stations will be upgraded to have waste compactors 

aimed at compacting the waste to a 3+:1 ratio. For scenario 3, transportation of waste 

will be performed by a third-party contractor as the Township doesn’t currently own roll-

off trucks to transfer and pick up compactor bins. This process will allow the Township to 

reduce the number of trips that go to the McDougall Landfill, and other system related 
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costs. While assessing scenario 3, it can be observed that the costs of only utilities and 

staffing time are expected to increase when compared to the base case. 

Maintenance, site inspection, hauling and tipping costs are all expected to drop 

considerably for transfer station operations. A combination in the reduction in total 

waste intake and the resultant compaction will reduce transportation frequency 

significantly. An overall summary of operational costs can be observed in the table 

below. 

Table 8. costing breakdown of scenario 3 (compaction) 

 Costs Savings 

Utility Costs  $12,000 -$3,219.50 

Maintenance  $90,625 .59 $67,969.21 

Site Inspection  $45,675.99  $93,955.68 

Staff Time  $307,172.27  -$6,710.52 

Hauling Costs  $121,502.63  $397,703.05 

Tipping Costs  $240,680.72  $102,145.31 

Total  $817,657.21  $651,843.21 

Cost per Tonne  $226.11  $180.26 

GHG’s (CO2 equivalent)  28.13  65.30 

 

Scenario 4 – Compaction – Seguin Managed 

Scenario 4 is inclusive of all actions and savings of the previous scenarios. Under this 

scenario, Seguin would continue to operate compactors at the transfer station, 

however the hauling of these compactors would no longer be undertaken by 

contractors. Through the purchase of roll-off trucks and bins Seguin staff would transport 

bins between transfer stations and landfills, resulting in additional operational savings. 

Savings under scenario 4 will be seen in all areas of operation apart from staff time and 

utilities. Hauling costs will have the most savings as the Township will no longer be 

required to pay contractors and their staff, at high rates to remove the waste from the 

Townships transfer stations. Instead, staff would manage the entirety of the process from 

supervised acceptance of waste through the disposal at the McDougall Landfill. An 

overall summary of operational costs can be observed in the table below. 
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Table 9. costing breakdown of scenario 4 (Seguin managed compaction) 

 Costs Savings 

Utility Costs  $12,000  -$3,219.50 

Maintenance  $90,625.59 $67,969.20 

Site Inspection  $45,675.99  $93,955.68 

Staff Time  $387,747.99  -$87,286.24 

Hauling Costs  $40,000  $479,205.68 

Tipping Costs  $240,680.72  $102,145.31 

Total $816,730.30 $652,770.12 

Cost per Tonne  $225.85 $180.51 

GHG’s (CO2 equivalent)  28.13  65.30 

 

During times of extreme demand, equipment/mechanical failures, or staff scheduling 

challenges, third party contracting of waste may be necessary.  

Aggregate Outcomes for all Scenarios 

In summation, the aggregate of all scenarios demonstrates that through the 

implementation of the new technologies and efforts proposed, there is an opportunity 

to save considerable money through the redesign of the waste management system. 

Throughout the implementation of Scenarios 1-4, significant savings would be 

experienced in all areas except utility costs. An overall breakdown can be observed on 

the figure below. 

 

Figure 15. full costing breakdown of scenarios 1-4 
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Capital costs 

Gating 

To reduce non-resident dumping of waste, the installation of gates and fencing would 

be required. These will aid in the implementation of hours of operation. The cost of 

gating and fencing each site is highly variable.  It is recommended that entry points are 

gated as well as the lands fronting the entry point fenced. For the purpose of this report, 

the following estimates for fencing and gating are presented below.  

Table 10. capital costs for gating and fencing 

Site Est. Costs 

Humphrey Transfer Station $34,462.59  

Stanley House Transfer Station $90,949.62  

Christie Landfill and Transfer Station $38,657.72  

Brooks Transfer Station $30,463.78  

Total $194,533.71 

 

Engineering and Design 

Making significant changes to the Township’s waste program will require the assistance 

of engineers. While the equipment costs will be discussed further below, there are real 

costs to modify the existing sites for optimal management of waste disposal and 

resident movements. Engineering and design will consider those and more including site 

security. Engineering and site design is expected to cost approximately $20,000 per site 

totaling $80,000 for all locations. These estimates may vary significantly depending on 

the extent to which redesign is required. 

Site Preparation 

Much like the variability in engineering and design costs, site preparation is much the 

same. A conservative estimate for site preparation for remaining stations is $125,000 per 

site, for a total of $500,000. Site preparation may include but is not limited to grade 

work, paving, concrete pads for compaction bins, railing, electrical, etc… 

To adequately staff transfer stations, structural investments will be required. These works 

include lavatory facilities, hand and eye washing stations, a workspace, a secure space 

for retreat from hostile situations and inclement weather. These facilities would be 

optimally designed for their function and may be a mobile solution, even if temporary. It 

is estimated each site would cost approximately $150,000 for these facilities. These 

facilities would be required at Brooks Road, Humphrey and Stanley House transfer 

stations, for a total of $450,000.  
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Equipment 

Compacting equipment accounts for a large percentage of the project costs. It is 

estimated that each compactor will cost approximately $71,703.00, depending on the 

style, size and features. Compacting equipment is highly variable and can be 

customized to suit almost any configuration. Each transfer station can be designed 

independently of others, but all would use complementary equipment. That said, it will 

be critical that bins be interchangeable between sites to optimize waste transfer and 

tipping. Staff are presently recommending two compactors at Humphrey and Brooks, 

and single compactors at Christie and Stanley house. This is based on waste volumes 

and the expected frequency of pickups. With that in mind, the cost to implement 6 

compactors would be approximately $501,921.00.  

Additional empty compactor bins would be required. These are estimated to cost 

$15,751 per bin. Purchasing 4 would enable the rotation of these bins and in the event 

one bin requires maintenance, several replacements would be available. These costs 

total approximately $63,004.00.  

To effectively enforce the waste bylaw and to ensure site and human safety, a robust 

surveillance system should be installed. The estimated cost per site is $5,000-10,000 

including cameras and networking to support the system. These systems will also require 

connectivity to support external communications for systems and monitoring.  

Transportation 

Scenario 4 recommends the Township manage the entire waste management system. 

This scenario requires the purchase of at least one roll-off truck. Roll-off trucks are a 

highly flexible vehicle whereby bins can be loaded and unloaded using a hydraulic 

track system. Trucks like these are often used for things far beyond waste transportation 

and can be outfitted with water tanks, dump beds and others. Should the Township 

proceed with Scenario 4, there may be a business case for purchasing more than one 

roll-off truck. A basic roll-off truck costs on average around $450,000. Accessories are 

extra.  

Utilities 

The compactors in Scenarios 3 and 4 will require additional electrical infrastructure to 

support the hydraulic compactors. The cost to do the design and installation is included 

in the site work but is estimated at $10,000. 
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Total Estimated Costs 

Table 11. total estimated capital costs for all system upgrades 

Gating  $194,534.00 

Engineering and Design  $80,000.00  

Site Preparation and Office Space  $950,000.00  

Equipment  $430,218.00  

Transportation  $963,004.00  

Total $2,617,756.00  

 

Return on Investment/Cost Avoidance/Simple Payback 

Estimating a simple payback is difficult and considers many variables, including but not 

limited to actual compaction rates, diesel fuel costs, contractor costs, tonnage 

received, and tipping costs. All of these factors have significant variability.  

The following is a brief summary of the variability that impacts return or simple payback: 

Diesel fuel costs are a commodity, whereby the Township has little sway to negotiate 

price. The Township participates in bulk fuel purchasing with a minor discount; the 

primary value of bulk fuel purchasing results in time savings and the avoidance of 

additional driving to refueling stations. That said, the commodity is known to change 

upwards of 5-6% per month from a yearly average, making projecting operating costs 

specific to fuel consumed challenging.  

Indirectly related to diesel fuel costs, and general inflation are contractor costs. Since 

2023, contractor costs for the movement of waste have increased by 29.4%. Should 

these continue to trend upward, the business case for choosing Scenario 3 over 

Scenario 4 changes entirely. 

While waste generated by a population is relatively predictable, Seguin’s population is 

growing, as demonstrated in Figure 1. Per the 2021 census, Seguin’s population 

increased by 22.7% between 2016 and 2021. A continued increase in population results 

in an increase in waste and the services required therein. All that said, the Hemson 

Development Charges Background Study suggests a slower rate of growth than was 

demonstrated by the 2021 census study period. Regardless, it is of critical importance 

that the system be right sized for the present time, but also flexible for the future. 

As discussed in the preceding sections, Seguin Township faces potential challenges with 

upcoming negotiations on landfill agreements, which expire December 31, 2026. With 

the current advantageous rate of $90.37/tonne likely to increase, potentially reaching 

$150.10/tonne, the financial implications are significant. These details are addressed 

earlier in the report. 
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Rising tipping costs will directly impact the Township’s operating budget and influence 

the simple payback periods for the implementation of potential scenarios for the future 

of waste management. Accurately projecting these cost changes is essential for 

effectively evaluating and managing the financial viability of scenario implementation 

to ensure sustainable operations within Seguin. 

                                                                                                                 Table 12. simple payback for scenarios 1-4 

Should this be the case, it will be of 

critical importance to have an 

efficient system that only collects 

waste from Seguin residents, while 

diverting as much as possible to 

recycling programs. 

Based on the modeling performed 

and considering the challenges 

therein, when assessing the 

operational savings and capital 

expenditures, it is assumed a simple 

payback for a fully Seguin managed compaction system could be under 4 years. The 

variables described above and throughout this report will greatly influence the financial 

incentives for scenarios presented to mitigate costs. 

Implementation Strategy 
As one can imagine, the changes proposed throughout this paper are significant for 

both scope and breadth. The scenarios can be implemented in order over time in a 

phased approach. The implementation and completion of any of the proposed 

changes are flexible and may change over time due to budgetary restrictions, public 

opinion, and other unforeseen challenges that may occur.  In the section below and in 

Appendix B, a high-level plan will be described. 

Phase I – Hours of Operation (2026) 

1. Gating of remaining locations (inc. Airport and Turtle Lake transfer stations) 

2. Bylaw to establish hours of operation 

3. Closure of Bon Echo transfer station 

Phase II – Illegal Waste (2026) 

1. Bylaw and Public works to author a new waste bylaw and establish fixed 

monetary penalties 

2. Hiring of one Public Works transfer station attendant 

Simple 

Payback 

(years) 

Scenario 

21.32 Scenario 1 - Closures 

7.30 
Scenario 2 - Illegal Waste and 

Hours 

4.02 
Scenario 3 - Compaction 

Contracted 

4.01 
Scenario 4 – Compaction 

Seguin Led 
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3. Coordinate with bylaw for regular appearances at transfer stations 

Phase III – Site Design, Engineering and Construction (2026) 

1. Engage engineer to design four sites for compactors 

2. Coordinate site work required from design 

Phase IV – Compaction – Contractor, Closures Continued 

(2027) 

1. Procure, install and commission compaction equipment 

2. Closure of Airport and Turtle Lake transfer stations 

3. Adjust hours of operation 

Phase V – Compaction - Township Managed (2028) 

1. Design staffing schedule for waste movements 

2. Purchase roll-off truck(s) 

3. Train staff on use of roll of truck 

Monitoring and Evaluation 
Monitoring and evaluation of the proposed changes throughout implementation of 

each phase will be critical to understand the success of the actions. To the same 

extent, the Township cannot be confident that any changes are successful without 

information, data and public input. Monitoring for all actions will include assessment of 

total waste quantities, costs for management, rates of diversion, transportation 

efficiencies, greenhouse gas reductions and others. Specific indicators will be used to 

measure the progress to ensure the successful implementation of actions listed 

previously in this Waste Management Review. 

Key performance indicators to monitor success post-implementation: 

• Total waste quantities 

o Decreases in total waste volumes, beyond simple annual fluctuations will 

be suggestive that the actions implemented have resulted in less non-

resident waste disposal and/or greater rates of waste diversion. 

• System management costs 

o Decreases in system management cost can be exemplified in multiple 

areas including but not limited to tipping costs ($/tonne), contracting 

costs (# of trips), transportation costs (maintenance, # of litres of diesel, 

etc…), and staff time. Reductions in any one input will be suggestive of 

reduced volumes of waste and the associated costs. 

• Diversion rates 
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o Great rates of waste diversion (recycling) have a direct impact on the 

total quantities of waste that go to landfill. When recyclable products are 

included in the waste stream, the Township pays to landfill products they 

could otherwise be paid for. As diversion rates are a known quantity, 

monitoring increases (or decreases) are a useful metric in determining the 

success of the programs and the associated revenues. 

• Transportation efficiencies 

o Transportation efficiencies can be evaluated based on total quantities of 

diesel fuel consumed. Fuel data, including costs and quantities provide 

valuable insight into the amount a vehicle is used and can be used to 

estimate distances traveled. Likewise, it can be used to quantify emissions 

of the waste management business processes. 

• Greenhouse gas reductions 

o Greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions can be tracked for most aspects of the 

waste management system including waste volumes (primarily organics), 

transportation, utility usage and others. By measuring the inputs into the 

systems, trends in GHG’s can be monitored and measured.  

Mechanisms for Assessing Feedback 

Community feedback and public perception is an important component in 

determining the success (or failure) of the proposed changes. Feedback can be 

provided in several ways including web-based or in person surveys, quantification and 

tracking of illegal waste, and others. As stated previously, community feedback is an 

important part of the Township’s feedback mechanism, as the intent is not to create 

new problems trying to solve old. 

Continuous Improvement Planning 

At the time the current waste management system was designed, the costs to 

administer it were not unreasonable. As time has passed, transportation, tipping, and 

infrastructure costs have increased significantly. In 2025, Seguin Township has no choice 

but to consider efficiency in the system, particularly as some of the costs are forecasted 

to increase far more significantly in the coming years. While some costs are fixed, many 

are variable including transportation costs of waste (uncompacted vs. compacted). 

To ensure the Township does not end up in such a situation, this report should be 

reviewed and/or reauthored every 8 to 10 years or as needed. 
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Supplemental Information or Considerations 

Alternative Revenue Generation 

Seguin Township may wish to explore opportunities to generate additional revenue by 

addressing the 29.8% waste contribution from non-residents through alternative 

methods then outlined in scenarios 1-4. Implementing a fee structure for non-residents, 

such as pay-as-you-throw systems, could mitigate the risk of roadside and gate-side 

dumping while offering financial benefits. Enhanced monitoring and enforcement at 

transfer stations and gates may ensure compliance with potential fee structures, 

thereby reducing unauthorized dumping and generating revenue from non-resident 

users. To enact these measures effectively, staff presence at the transfer stations would 

be necessary to oversee operations and ensure adherence to the new regulations. This 

approach could offset waste disposal costs and possibly lead to a revenue surplus. 

Although these opportunities present potential financial and community advantages, 

they remain outside of the scope of this report and warrant further exploration. 

Efficiency Actions 

The actions summarized throughout this paper when done in entirety will result in savings 

both financially and environmentally. While impossible to quantify and qualify savings 

exactly, it’s estimated a fully adapted system, including all actions summarized through 

scenarios 1-4, will result in $652,770.12 in savings, plus GHG emissions reductions of 70% 

across the waste management system.  

These efficiencies will only become more exaggerated as the cost of services and 

equipment continue to trend upward. With the costs of tipping expected to increase by 

over 60% in the coming years, the Township must consider all opportunities to increase 

efficiency in the waste management system. 

Behavioural Considerations 

Implementation of hours of operation and closures could result in an increase in illegal 

dumping throughout the Township. A new waste management program should 

consider costs to contend with disposal in ditches, forests and waterbodies. While this 

does presently occur infrequently in the Township, it is minimal, as disposal sites are so 

widely available. To avoid these behaviours, the system should not be so inconvenient 

as to encourage these outcomes. The Township must not ‘fix’ one problem, only to 

create another larger environmental problem.  

Connectivity and Security 

As fibre internet becomes available throughout Seguin Township, connectivity will be 

brought to all remaining transfer stations. The internet will serve numerous purposes 

including reporting of compactor equipment health, information technology, 
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communication from and to the main office, and for site security. Each site will be 

secured with surveillance and/or other access control equipment. These technologies 

will contribute to safety and security. Further, camera equipment will aide in waste 

bylaw enforcement and for evidence collection.   

 

Conclusion 
In conclusion, Seguin Township faces both significant issues and promising opportunities 

regarding its waste management system. Addressing these issues will not only rectify 

inefficiencies but also result in substantial operational savings. Throughout this report, we 

have delineated five scenarios for the Township to consider, with each scenario offering 

progressive improvements in efficiency. While all scenarios present distinct benefits and 

challenges to the Township and its residents, it is the authors' recommendation that 

each be evaluated by the Mayor and Council. This evaluation is imperative given the 

anticipated increase in operational costs that Seguin Township is likely to encounter in 

the forthcoming years. 

Should the Council concur, it is crucial to advance the recommended actions in this 

report with urgency, to circumvent exacerbating future financial burdens. An inefficient 

waste management system inherently leads to elevated expenses. Thus, transitioning to 

a more effective system not only aligns with financial prudence but also supports 

sustainable environmental stewardship for Seguin Township. By embracing these 

recommendations, the Township can strategically navigate rising costs while enhancing 

service delivery, ultimately optimizing resources for both current and future community 

needs. 
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Appendix A – Survey Results 
 

 

 

 

  



2025 Waste Management
Survey

SURVEY RESPONSE REPORT
31 August 2021 - 02 June 2025

PROJECT NAME:
Seguin Township Waste Management Public Consultation



Q1  I am a:

Year-round Seguin Township resident Seasonal Seguin Township resident Non-Seguin Township resident

Business operator based in Seguin Township Business operator based outside of Seguin Township

Question options

100

200

300

400
320

146

13 16 4

Optional question (484 response(s), 0 skipped)
Question type: Checkbox Question

2025 Waste Management Survey : Survey Report for 31 August 2021 to 02 June 2025
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Q2  In your experience, what issues are most problematic at Seguin waste transfer stations?
Please choose your top three concer...

Inconvenient location Contactors dumping construction waste Lack of information or guidance

Waste types accepted is too limited Illegal dumping (boats, furniture, etc.) Messy facilities

Non-Seguin resident usage Overflowing bins No issues

Question options

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

225

250

275

300

325

10

161

17

73

287

101
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Optional question (478 response(s), 6 skipped)
Question type: Checkbox Question
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Q3  Considering the issues you've noted, what solutions would you like the Township to
consider to address them? Please choose ...

Require proof of residency to use transfer stations Staff at waste transfer stations Establish hours of operation

Add more security features (gates, cameras) Add compactors (to limit overflowing bins)

Expand waste types accepted at some waste transfer stations Improve communication distributed by the Township

Introduce weekly per household weight/bag limits Other (please specify)

Question options
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40
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120

140
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180
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143

129

42

184

113

171

52

14

89

Optional question (443 response(s), 41 skipped)
Question type: Checkbox Question
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Q4  What services would enhance the quality of service at Seguin Township transfer
stations? Please choose the three that appea...

Organics/composting program Increased presence of re-use and/or donation centres Additional free dump days

Invasive plant drop off Improved signage at sites Enhanced education on proper site use and best practices

Enhanced monitoring and prevention of non-resident dumping Enhanced monitoring and prevention of illegal dumping

Other (please specify)

Question options

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

225

250

275

153

223

182

27

36

67

161

241

46

Optional question (465 response(s), 19 skipped)
Question type: Checkbox Question
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Q5  In your opinion, how significant is the issue of non-Seguin Township resident use of
waste transfer stations?

128 (26.7%)

128 (26.7%)

118 (24.6%)

118 (24.6%)

80 (16.7%)

80 (16.7%)

45 (9.4%)

45 (9.4%)

108 (22.5%)

108 (22.5%)

Very significant Somewhat significant Minor issue Non-issue I am unsure.
Question options

Optional question (479 response(s), 5 skipped)
Question type: Radio Button Question
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Q6  Non-Seguin Township residents use Seguin Township waste transfer stations. Share
your estimate of how significantly this impacts Township finances.

103 (22.4%)

103 (22.4%)

116 (25.3%)

116 (25.3%)

111 (24.2%)

111 (24.2%)

107 (23.3%)

107 (23.3%)

22 (4.8%)

22 (4.8%)

Very significantly Significantly Moderately Minimally Insignifcantly
Question options

Optional question (459 response(s), 25 skipped)
Question type: Radio Button Question
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Q7  If Seguin Township introduced set hours of operation at waste transfer stations, how do
you think that would impact your waste disposal routine?

197 (40.9%)

197 (40.9%)

177 (36.7%)

177 (36.7%)

78 (16.2%)

78 (16.2%)

30 (6.2%)

30 (6.2%)

Major inconvenience Minor inconvenience No inconvience Unsure
Question options

Optional question (482 response(s), 2 skipped)
Question type: Radio Button Question
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Q8  On average, when do you typically access Seguin Township transfer stations?

I don't visit.

9PM or later

6PM - 9PM

3PM - 6PM

12PM - 3PM

9AM - 12PM

6AM - 9AM

Question options

100 200 300 400

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

82

63

56
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57

40

29

99

65

58
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67
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86

56

47

50

47

48
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62

39

39
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28

38

42

59

48

43

39

48

53

30

57

15

13

14

14

18

15

21

23

37

38

36

29

28

28

Optional question (442 response(s), 42 skipped)
Question type: Likert Question
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Q8  On average, when do you typically access Seguin Township transfer stations?

6AM - 9AM : 82

9AM - 12PM : 99

12PM - 3PM : 56

3PM - 6PM : 39

6PM - 9PM : 48

9PM or later : 15

I don't visit. : 23

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110

Monday
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6AM - 9AM : 63

9AM - 12PM : 65

12PM - 3PM : 47

3PM - 6PM : 39

6PM - 9PM : 43

9PM or later : 13

I don't visit. : 37

10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Tuesday
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6AM - 9AM : 56

9AM - 12PM : 58

12PM - 3PM : 50

3PM - 6PM : 41

6PM - 9PM : 39

9PM or later : 14

I don't visit. : 38

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65

Wednesday
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6AM - 9AM : 61

9AM - 12PM : 67

12PM - 3PM : 47

3PM - 6PM : 28

6PM - 9PM : 48

9PM or later : 14

I don't visit. : 36

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Thursday
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6AM - 9AM : 57

9AM - 12PM : 67

12PM - 3PM : 48

3PM - 6PM : 38

6PM - 9PM : 53

9PM or later : 18

I don't visit. : 29

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Friday
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6AM - 9AM : 40

9AM - 12PM : 97

12PM - 3PM : 71

3PM - 6PM : 42

6PM - 9PM : 30

9PM or later : 15

I don't visit. : 28

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110

Saturday
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6AM - 9AM : 29

9AM - 12PM : 86

12PM - 3PM : 62

3PM - 6PM : 59

6PM - 9PM : 57

9PM or later : 21

I don't visit. : 28

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Sunday
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Q9  How effective are each of the following tools in helping you understand waste facility
operations and schedules? 

I am not familiar with/do not use this tool.

Ineffective

Neutral

Effective

Question options

100 200 300 400 500

Seguin Township
website (seguin.ca)

"What goes Where"
tool in the Recycle

Coach a...

Social Media

Traditional news media

Seguin Township staff

Signage at waste
stations

198

96

89

41

161

257

138

87

158

161

163

149

30

29

42

88

36

45

94

235

153

146

92

12

Optional question (470 response(s), 14 skipped)
Question type: Likert Question
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Q9  How effective are each of the following tools in helping you understand waste
facility operations and schedules? 

Effective : 198

Neutral : 138

Ineffective : 30

I am not familiar with/do not use this tool. : 94

25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225

Seguin Township website (seguin.ca)
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Effective : 96

Neutral : 87

Ineffective : 29

I am not familiar with/do not use this tool. : 235

25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225 250

"What goes Where" tool in the Recycle Coach app
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Effective : 89

Neutral : 158

Ineffective : 42

I am not familiar with/do not use this tool. : 153

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

Social Media
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Effective : 41

Neutral : 161

Ineffective : 88

I am not familiar with/do not use this tool. : 146

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

Traditional news media
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Effective : 161

Neutral : 163

Ineffective : 36

I am not familiar with/do not use this tool. : 92

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

Seguin Township staff
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Effective : 257

Neutral : 149

Ineffective : 45

I am not familiar with/do not use this tool. : 12

25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 275

Signage at waste stations
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Q10  When your usual/preferred waste transfer station is closed (for repair, fire, etc.), rate
your reaction to using an alternate station.

248 (51.7%)

248 (51.7%)

169 (35.2%)

169 (35.2%)

63 (13.1%)

63 (13.1%)

Very frustrated Somewhat frustrated Indifference
Question options

Optional question (480 response(s), 4 skipped)
Question type: Radio Button Question
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Appendix B – Implementation Schedule 
 

  



Potential Implementation Timeline
Name Assigned to Start Finish % Complete

1 Phase 1  7/6/2026 12/1/2026 0

2 Initial site closures and implementing hours of operation 7/6/2026 12/1/2026 0

3 Close Bon Echo waste transfer station 7/6/2026 9/1/2026 0

4 Gating of remaining transfer stations 7/6/2026 12/1/2026 0

5 By-law to wor-‐ with Pkulic bor-‐s to estaulish hokrs of oper-
ation at Segkin transfer stations 7/6/2026 12/1/2026 0

6 Phase 2 7/6/2026 1/5/2027 0

7 Address illegal waste 7/6/2026 1/5/2027 0

W Bylaw and Pkulic bor-‐s to akthor a new waste uylaw and 
estaulish fi8ed monetary penalties 7/6/2026 10/6/2026 0

9 Coordinate with uylaw for regklar appearances at transfer 
stations 10/7/2026 12/W/2026 0

10 Segkin Township to hire one waste transfer site attendant 7/6/2026 9/29/2026 0

11 Swear in transfer site attendants to ue aule to isske tic-‐ets 12/W/2026 1/5/2027 0

12 Phase 3 7/6/2026 5/4/2027 0

13 Site Design, Engineering and Construction 7/6/2026 5/4/2027 0

14 Engage engineer to design fokr sites for compactors 7/6/2026 12/29/2026 0

15 Coordinate site wor-‐ rexkired from design 12/30/2026 5/4/2027 0

16 Phase 4 7/7/2027 11/30/2027 0

17 Compaction and closures continued 7/7/2027 11/30/2027 0

1W Prockreq install and commission compaction exkipment at 
,kmphrey Transfer station 7/7/2027 W/3/2027 0

19 Prockreq install and commission compaction exkipment at 
Broo-‐s Hoad Transfer station W/4/2027 W/31/2027 0

20 Prockreq install and commission compaction exkipment at 
Stanley ,okse Transfer station 9/1/2027 9/2W/2027 0

21 Prockreq install and commission compaction exkipment at the 
Christie Randfill site 9/29/2027 11/2/2027 0

22 Closkres of Airport and Tkrtle Ra-‐e transfer stations 7/7/2027 11/2/2027 0

23 He-eLalkate and advkst hokrs of operation if needed 11/3/2027 11/30/2027 0

24 Phase 5 7/5/202W 12/5/202W 0

25 Compaction Township managed 7/5/202W 12/5/202W 0
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Potential Implementation Timeline
Name Assigned to Start Finish % Complete

26 Pkrchase a roll of trkc-‐Ms( 7/5/202W W/29/202W 0

27 Train staff on the ksage of a roll off trkc-‐ W/31/202W 10/31/202W 0

2W (﴾esign staffing schedkle for waste moLements 11/1/202W 12/5/202W 0
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